related to their acquisition and disposal.

The Restricted for Land Improvements Reserve is maintained for
the purpose of funding future land improvement requirements.

The Restricted for Contingencies and Mitigation Reserve is
maintained for the purpose of funding future contingencies and
mitigation requirements.

The Restricted for Regional Waste Program Reserve is maintained
for the purpose of funding future regional waste program
requirements.

12

Portage la Prairie Regional Landfill Authority Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

2. Change in Accounting Policy

Effective January 1, 2023, the Entity adopted the new Public Sector Accounting Handbook
Standard, PSAS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations. The standard requires the reporting of legal
obligations associated with the retirement of capital assets by public sector entities. The
standard was adopted on the modified retrospective basis at the date of adoption. Under the
modified retrospective method, the discount rate and assumptions used on initial recognition
are as of the first date of the current period, which was January 1, 2023.

The impact of adoption of this standard is as follows:

2022
Originally
Presented

Restatement 2022
Restated

Capital assets - cost $ 2,758,961 $ 151,687 $ 2,910,648
Accumulated amortization - capital assets 1,170,115 131,002 1,301,117
Asset retirement obligation - 493,720 493,720
Landfill closure and post closure liability 324,877 (324,877) -
Net assets 3,556,043 (148,158) 3,407,885
Excess of revenues over expenses 31,316 131,062 162,378
Amortization expense 181,376 6,895 188,271
Accretion expense - 24,627 24,627
Landfill closure costs 162,584 (162,584) -

$ 8,185,272 $ 303,374 $ 8,488,646

3. Accounts Receivable
2023 2022

Accounts receivable $ 206,781 $ 175,275
Allowance for doubtful accounts (1,892) (175)
Accrued interest 3,105 5,967

$ 207,994 $ 181,067

13

Portage la Prairie Regional Landfill Authority Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

4. Reserve Funds
2023 2022

Current

Stride Credit Union closure reserve account
bearing interest at 0.24% $ 728,209 $ 40

Stride Credit Union capital reserve account bearing
interest at 0.24% 553,188 551,884

Stride Credit Union closure reserve GIC
bearing interest at 3.50%, maturing November 2024 136,951 -

Stride Credit Union closure reserve GIC